© കേരള സർക്കാർ Government of Kerala 2021



Regn.No. KERBIL/2012/45073 dated 05-09-2012 with RNI Reg No.KI/TV(N)/634/2018-20

കേരള ഗസറ്റ് KERALA GAZETTE

CONTRACTIONARY

ആധികാരികമായി പ്രസിദ്ധപ്പെടുത്തുന്നത് PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

വാല്യം 10 Vol. X തിരുവനന്തപുരം, തിങ്കൾ

Thiruvananthapuram,

iruvananthapurai Monday 2021 ഫെബ്രുവരി 15 15th February 2021 1196 കുറഭം 3 3rd Kumbham 1196

1942 മാഘം 26 26th Magha 1942 732

നന്വർ

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Finance (SFC-B)Department

NOTIFICATION

G.O(P)No.18/2021/Fin.

3rd February, 2021

Thiruvananthapuram

S. R. O. No. 165/2021

In pursuance of section 7 of the Aadhaar (Targeted Delivery of

Financial and Other subsidies, Benefits and Services) Act, 2016 (Central Act 18 of 2016) the Government of Kerala hereby make the following amendment to the notification issued under No.1102936/SFC B2/2019/Fin. Dated 13th August, 2020 and published as S.R.O.No. 526/2020 in the Kerala Gazette Extraordinary No. 1921 dated 24th August, 2020, namely:-



AMENDMENT

In the said notification,-

(1) In the preamble,-

(a) in the second paragraph,-

(i) after the words "Government of Kerala", the words and brackets "(*hereinafter referred to as the Department*)" shall be inserted;

(ii) for the words "Social Security Pension disbursement (including Welfare Fund Board pensions, mentioned below) through a web based application named SEVANA for which Aadhaar based biometric on-line Mustering of Social Security Pensioners/ Welfare Fund Board Pensioners are being done using Jeevan Rekha software developed by NIC", the words and brackets "below mentioned Social Security Pension Schemes (listed at A below) and Welfare Fund Board Pension Schemes (listed at B below) *(hereinafter together referred to as the Schemes)* to provide monthly financial assistance in the form of pension to the weaker sections of the State of Kerala. These Schemes are being implemented respectively through the Director of Panchayats and the Director or Urban Affairs, and respective Welfare Fund Boards under Government of Kerala *(hereinafter together referred to as the Implementing Agencies)*:-" shall be substituted;

(b) for the third paragraph, the following paragraph shall be substituted, namely:-

"AND WHEREAS, under the Schemes, in order to improve their living standards, monthly financial assistance in the form of pension *(hereinafter referred to as the benefits)* is given to the weaker sections of the society and the members of the Welfare Fund Boards who are contractual/ temporary workers *(hereinafter referred to as the beneficiaries)* by the Implementing Agencies as per the extant Scheme guidelines;";

(2) in the operating part,-

(i) in item b of the first proviso to sub-paragraph (3) of paragraph 1, sub-item "iv" to "ix" shall be renumbered as sub-items "v" to "x" respectively and before sub-item "v" as so renumbered, the following sub-item and entry shall be inserted, namely:-

"iv. Ration Card, or;"

(ii) in paragraph 3,-

(a) in sub paragraph a, for the words "Integrated Risk Information System" occurring at both the places, the word "iris" shall be substituted;



2

(b) in sub paragraph b, for the words "Integrated Risk Information System", the word "iris" shall be substituted.

By order of the Governor,

RAJESH KUMAR SINGH IAS Additional Chief Secretary to Government

Explanatory Note

(This does not form part of the notification, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

In pursuance of section 7 of the Aadhaar (Targeted Delivery of Financial and Other subsidies, Benefits and Services) Act, 2016 (Central Act 18 of 2016) the Government of Kerala have issued notification as per G.O.(P)No.1102936/SFC B2/2019/Fin. Dated 13th August, 2020 and published as S.R.O.No.526/2020 in the Kerala Gazette Extraordinary No. 1921 dated 24th August, 2020. Now, the Government of India have suggested certain modifications in the above said notification. Accordingly the Government of Kerala have decided to amend the above said notification suitably.

The notification is intended to achieve the above object.

